# Chapter 92

## (Senate Bill 926)

AN ACT concerning

## Harford County – Alcoholic Beverages – Continuing Care Facility for Aged – Beer, Wine and Liquor License

FOR the purpose of establishing a Class CCFA (continuing care facility for the aged) beer, wine and liquor license in Harford County; specifying that the Liquor Control Board may issue a Class CCFA license to certain organizations that provide certain care, are licensed as a certain institution, are certified by a certain department, are exempt from certain taxes, and are located in Harford County; authorizing a Class CCFA license holder to sell alcoholic beverages for consumption on the licensed premises under certain circumstances; setting the annual license fee; providing that certain prohibitions do not apply to this Act; and generally relating to beer, wine and liquor licenses in Harford County.

#### BY adding to

Article 2B – Alcoholic Beverages Section 8–213.2 Annotated Code of Maryland (2005 Replacement Volume and 2010 Supplement)

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

## Article 2B – Alcoholic Beverages

#### 8-213.2.

(A) THIS SECTION APPLIES ONLY IN HARFORD COUNTY.

(B) THERE IS A CLASS CCFA (CONTINUING CARE FACILITY FOR THE AGED) BEER, WINE AND LIQUOR LICENSE IN HARFORD COUNTY.

(C) THE LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD MAY ISSUE A CLASS CCFA LICENSE TO A CONTINUING CARE FACILITY FOR THE AGED THAT:

(1) PROVIDES CONTINUING CARE AS DEFINED IN § 10–401 OF THE HUMAN SERVICES ARTICLE;

(2) IS LICENSED AS A RELATED INSTITUTION UNDER TITLE 19, SUBTITLE 3 OF THE HEALTH – GENERAL ARTICLE;

(3) IS CERTIFIED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF AGING;

(4) IS EXEMPT FROM FEDERAL INCOME TAX UNDER § 501(C)(3) OF THE INTERNAL REVENUE CODE; AND

(5) IS LOCATED IN HARFORD COUNTY.

(D) A CLASS CCFA LICENSE AUTHORIZES THE HOLDER TO SELL BEER, WINE, AND LIQUOR ON THE LICENSED PREMISES:

(1) FOR CONSUMPTION ONLY ON THE LICENSED PREMISES; AND

(2) DURING THE HOURS AND DAYS FOR SALE SPECIFIED IN § 11-513(B)(1) OF THIS ARTICLE.

(E) THE DISTANCE RESTRICTIONS IN § 9–213(B) OF THIS ARTICLE DO NOT APPLY TO THE HOLDER OF A CLASS CCFA LICENSE.

(F) THE ANNUAL LICENSE FEE IS \$5,000.

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect July 1, 2011.

Approved by the Governor, April 12, 2011.